| Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 08/05)<br>OMB No. 0851-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)  | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC:<br>United States Patent and Trademark Offic           |  |  |
|--|---|--|--|
| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET<br>PATENTS ONLY   |   |  |  |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.  |   |  |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(les):   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(les)                                       |  |  |
| ELAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.   |   |  |  |
| ,<br>,   | Name:NEURALAB LIMITED   |  |  |
|  | Internal Address:   |  |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?   | Street Address:   |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):   |   |  |  |
| Execution Date(s): April 6, 2006   | 102 St. James Court   |  |  |
| X Assignment Merger Change of Name   |   |  |  |
| Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement  | City: Flatts, Smiths FL04   |  |  |
| Government Interest Assignment   | state: Bermuda  |  |  |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License   | Country: United States of America Zip:  |  |  |
|  | Additional name(s) & address(es)  |  |  |
|  | sttached?   |  |  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)     11/304,986  | This document is being filed together with a new application.<br>B. Patent No.(s) |  |  |
| Additional numbers attached?   |   |  |  |
| <ol> <li>Name and address to whom correspondence<br/>concerning document should be malled:</li> </ol>  | 5. Total number of applications and 1   |  |  |
| Name: Debra J. Milasincic<br>LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LLP   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00                                     |  |  |
| Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: ELN-055  | Authorized to be charged by credit card   |  |  |
| Street Address: 28 State Street  | X Authorized to be charged to deposit account                                     |  |  |
|  | Enclosed  |  |  |
|  | None required (government Interest not affecting title)                           |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |
| City: Boston   | 8. Payment information  |  |  |
| State: MA Zip: 02109   | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers   |  |  |
| Phone Number: (617) 227-7400   | b, Deposit Account Number 12-0080   |  |  |
| Fax Number (617) 742-4214<br>Emeil Address: Djm@lahive.com   | Authorized User Name Debra J. Milasincic  |  |  |
| 3. Signature   | <u> </u>  |  |  |
| Signature  | <u>May 11, 2007</u><br>Date   |  |  |
| Debra J. Milasincic - 46,931   | Total number of pages including cover 3 sheet, attachments, and documents:        |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |
| I hereby certify that this paper (along with any paper referred to as being attached or enclosed) is being transmitted by facsimile to the Patent and Trademark Office, facsimile no. (571) 273-0140 at MS Assignment Recordship Services. Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450. Alexandria, VA. 22313-1450, on the date shown be ov. |   |  |  |
| Dated: May 11, 2007 Signature:   | (Debra J. Milasincic)   |  |  |

## PATENT REEL: 019285 FRAME: 0438

4

## ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by ELAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of DELAWARE, and having its principal place of business at 800 GATEWAY BOULEVARD, SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94080 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, by virtue of an Assignment submitted on even date herewith for recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Assignor is an owner of a joint right, title and interest in the invention set forth as follows:

| Title of Invention: | HUMANIZED ANTIBODIES THAT RECOGNIZE BETA |
|---------------------|--|
|                     | AMYLOID PEPTIDE                          |
| Filing Date:        | December 15, 2005                        |
| Application No.:    | 11/304,986                               |

WHEREAS, NEURALAB LIMITED, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of BERMUDA, and having its principal place of business at 102 ST. JAMES COURT, FLATTS, SMITHS FL04, BERMUDA (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") pursuant to a Development and License Agreement dated as of January 14, 1998 (hereinafter referred to as "the Agreement"), between Elan Corporation, plc and its Affiliates (which include the Assignor) and the Assignee;

is desirous of acquiring Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to said invention and right, title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional applications, for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said applications, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents of any country, to be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Agreement, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, and Assignees' successors, legal representatives, and assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned invention, the right to file applications on said invention and the right, title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional applications, for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said applications, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that have been or may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all applications claiming priority to said applications, divisions, renewals, substitutions, conversions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, and reissues, prolongations and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be

> PATENT REEL: 019285 FRAME: 0439

١.

Assignment Page 2

USSN 11/304,986 ELN-055

granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had its sale and assignment not been made,

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all said Letters Patent or Patents of the United States to the Assignee as an Assignee of said invention and the Letters Patent or Patents issued and to be issued thereon for the use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

This assignment effective \_\_\_\_\_ December 15, 2005

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed its name on the date indicated.

ELAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Date: <u>April 6, 7006</u>

By\_

Type name <u>Carl W. Battle</u>

Title <u>Senior Vice President. Chief</u> Intellectual Property Counsel

 $\sim 10^{11}$ 

| on April 6, 2006    | before me, <u>Alexanila_Sweet</u>  |
|---------------------|--|
| Personally appeared | Carl Pratty<br>Name(s) of Signer(s)  |
|                     | personally know to me proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence   |
|                     | to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within<br>instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same<br>in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their<br>signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of<br>which the person(s) acted executed the instrument |

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



erandia Signature of Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 019285 FRAME: 0440

.

| FAX TRANSMISSION   |   |
|--|---|
| raa mansimission   |   |
|  |   |
| DATE:         May 11, 2007           PTO IDENTIFIER:         Application Number         11/304,986 - Conf. #4134   |   |
| Patent Number  |   |
| Inventor: Guriq BASI, et al.   |   |
| MESSAGE TO: USPTO PTAS System  |   |
| FAX NUMBER: (571) 273-0140   |   |
| FROM: LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LLP  |   |
| Debra J. Milasincic  |   |
| <b>PHONE:</b> (617) 227-7400   |   |
| Attorney Dkt. #: ELN-055   |   |
|  |   |
| PAGES (Including Cover Sheet): <u></u>   |   |
| CONTENTS:       Recordation Form Cover Sheet (1 page)<br>Assignment (2 pages)<br>Certificate of Transmission (1 page)<br>Charge \$40,00 to deposit account 12-0080         If your receipt of this transmission is in error, please notify this firm imm<br>collect call to sender at (617) 227-7400 and send the original transmission<br>return mail at the address below.         This transmission is intended for the sole use of the individual and<br>whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is privilegy<br>and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. You are hereby<br>any dissemination, distribution or duplication of this transmission<br>other than the intended addressee or its designated agent is strictl         LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LLP<br>28 State Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02109 | on to us by<br>entity to<br>ed, confidential<br>notified that<br>by someone |
| Telephone: (617) 227-7400 Facsimile: (617) 742-4214  |   |

